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FCC Compliance
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant 
to part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy 
and may cause harmful interference to radio communications if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this 
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning 
the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the following 
measures: reorient or relocate the receiving antenna; increase the separation between the equipment and the 
receiver; connect the equipment into an outlet that is on a different circuit from the GPS unit; consult the dealer 
or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
This product does not contain any user-serviceable parts. Repairs should only be made by an authorized Garmin 
service center. Unauthorized repairs or modifications could result in permanent damage to the equipment, and 
void your warranty and your authority to operate this device under Part 15 regulations.

Industry Canada Compliance
Category I radiocommunication devices comply with Industry Canada Standard RSS-210. Category II 
radiocommunication devices comply with Industry Canada Standard RSS-310.

	 WARNING:	This product, its packaging, and its components contain chemicals known to the State of 
California to cause cancer, birth defects, or reproductive harm. This Notice is provided in accordance 
with California’s Proposition 65. See www.garmin.com/prop65 for more information.

The California	Electronic	Waste	Recycling	Act	of	2003 requires the recycling of certain electronics. For more 
information on the applicability to this product, see www.erecycle.org.
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Garmin GC 10 Marine Camera Instructions 1

Loosen the set screw to rotate the camera.
Desserrez la vis de réglage pour faire pivoter la caméra.

Svitare il set di viti per ruotare la fotocamera.
Lockern Sie die Feststellschraube, um die Kamera zu drehen.

Afloje el tornillo de presión para girar la cámara.
Løsn sætskruen for at rotere kameraet.

Løsne justeringsskruen for å rotere kameraet.
Lossa på den inställda skruven för att rotera kameran.

Power - red (+), black (-)
Alimentation - rouge (+), noir (-)
Accensione - rosso (+), nero (-)

Stromversorgung: Rot (+), Schwarz (-)
Alimentación: rojo (+), negro (-)

Strøm - rød (+), sort (-)
Av/på – rød (+), svart (–)
Ström – röd (+), svart (-)

Video

Mounting screws (included)
Vis de montage (fournies)
Viti di montaggio (in dotazione)
Befestigungsschrauben (inbegriffen)
Tornillos de montaje (incluidos)
Monteringsskruer (medfølger)
Monteringsskruer (følger med)
Monteringsskruvar (inkluderade)
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� Garmin GC 10 Marine Camera Instructions

GC™ 10 Marine Camera 
Specifications
Image	Sensor	Device: ⅓ in. (8.5 mm)  

Sony Super HAD CCD camera
Effective	Pixels: 768 × 494 (NTSC), 

752 × 582 (PAL)
Scanning	System: 2:1 Interlaced, 525 lines 

(NTSC), 625 lines (PAL)
Sync	System: Internal
Resolution: 480 TV lines
Video	Output: VBS, 1.0 V peak-to-peak, 

composite, 75 ohms
S/N	Ratio: More than 48 dB (AGC off)
Operating	Temperature: From -4°F to 

140°F (from -20°C to 60°C)
Power	Consumption: 80 mA at 12 Vdc 

(with LED on, 120 mA, maximum)
Weight: 11.3 oz. (320 g)
Dimensions: Diameter, 2⅜ in.; Height, 2¼ 

in. (Diameter, 60 mm; Height, 57 mm)
Compass	Safe	Distance: 6⅛ in. (155 mm)
Waterproof	rating: IP66
Input	Voltage: 12 Vdc, ± 2V, regulated 

power supply

	 WARNING:	Do not attempt to operate 
or watch video input while operating 
or navigating your boat. Operating or 
watching the video input while the boat 
is moving could cause an accident or 
collision resulting in property damage, 
serious injury, or death.

Limited Warranty
This Garmin product is warranted to be free 
from defects in materials or workmanship for 
one year from the date of purchase. Within this 
period, Garmin will, at its sole option, repair 
or replace any components that fail in normal 
use. Such repairs or replacement will be made 
at no charge to the customer for parts or labor, 
provided that the customer shall be responsible 
for any transportation cost. This warranty does not 
cover failures due to abuse, misuse, accident, or 
unauthorized alteration or repairs.
This product is intended to be used only as a 
travel aid and must not be used for any purpose 
requiring precise measurement of direction, 
distance, location, or topography. Garmin makes 
no warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of 
map data in this product.
THE WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES 
CONTAINED HEREIN ARE EXCLUSIVE 
AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER 
WARRANTIES EXPRESS, IMPLIED, OR 
STATUTORY, INCLUDING ANY LIABILITY 
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ARISING UNDER ANY WARRANTY OF 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, STATUTORY OR 
OTHERWISE. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU 
SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, WHICH MAY 
VARY FROM STATE TO STATE.
IN NO EVENT SHALL GARMIN BE 
LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, 
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL 
DAMAGES, WHETHER RESULTING FROM 
THE USE, MISUSE, OR INABILITY TO USE 
THIS PRODUCT OR FROM DEFECTS IN 
THE PRODUCT. SOME STATES DO NOT 
ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL 
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE 
ABOVE LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO 
YOU.
Garmin retains the exclusive right to repair or 
replace the unit or software or offer a full refund 
of the purchase price at its sole discretion. SUCH 
REMEDY SHALL BE YOUR SOLE AND 
EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR ANY BREACH 
OF WARRANTY.
To obtain warranty service, contact your local 
Garmin authorized dealer or call Garmin Product 
Support for shipping instructions and an RMA 
tracking number. Securely pack the unit and 
a copy of the original sales receipt, which is 
required as the proof of purchase for warranty 
repairs. Write the tracking number clearly on 
the outside of the package. Send the unit, freight 

charges prepaid, to any Garmin warranty service 
station. 
Online	Auction	Purchases: Products sold 
through online auctions are not eligible for 
rebates or other special offers from Garmin. 
Online auction confirmations are not accepted for 
warranty verification. To obtain warranty service, 
an original or copy of the sales receipt from the 
original retailer is required. Garmin will not 
replace missing components from any package 
purchased through an online auction.
International	Purchases: A separate warranty 
is provided by international distributors for 
units purchased outside the United States. This 
warranty is provided by the local in-country 
distributor and this distributor provides local 
service for your unit. Distributor warranties are 
only valid in the area of intended distribution. 
Units purchased in the United States or Canada 
must be returned to the Garmin service center in 
the United Kingdom, the United States, Canada, 
or Taiwan for service. 

Declaration of 
Conformity (DoC)
Hereby, Garmin, declares that this GC 10 is in 
compliance with the essential requirements and 
other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. 
To view the full Declaration of Conformity, see 
the Garmin Web site for your Garmin product: 
www.garmin.com.
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� Instructions pour la caméra marine Garmin GC 10

Caractéristiques 
techniques de la caméra 

marine GC™ 10
Capteur	d’images	: caméra Sony Super HAD 

CCD 8,5 mm (⅓ po)
Pixels	effectifs	: 768 × 494 (NTSC),  

752 × 582 (PAL)
Système	de	balayage	: 2:1 entrelacé,  

525 lignes (NTSC), 625 lignes (PAL)
Système	de	synchronisation	: interne
Résolution	: 480 lignes TV
Sortie	vidéo	: VBS, 1,0 V crête à crête, composite, 

75 ohms
Rapport	signal/bruit	: supérieur à 48 dB  

(AGC désactivé)
Température	de	fonctionnement	: de -20 °C à  

60 °C (-4 °F à 140 °F)
Consommation	électrique	:	80 mA à 12 V cc 

(avec la DEL activée, 120 mA maximum)
Poids : 320 g (11,3 oz)
Dimensions	: diamètre de 60 mm ; hauteur de 57 

mm (diamètre de 2⅜ po ; hauteur de 2¼ po)
Distance	de	sécurité	du	compas	: 155 mm  

(6⅛ po)
Degré	d’étanchéité	: IP66
Tension	d’entrée	: 12 V cc, ± 2 V, alimentation 

régulée

 AVERTISSEMENT	: n’utilisez pas l’entrée 
vidéo en cours de navigation. L’utilisation 
de l’entrée vidéo lorsque le bateau navigue 
peut être à l’origine d’un accident ou d’une 
collision provoquant des dommages matériels 
et des blessures graves, voire mortelles.

Conformité aux normes 
d’Industrie Canada
Les appareils de radiocommunication de catégorie I
sont conformes à la norme RSS-210 d’Industrie
Canada. Les appareils de radiocommunication de
catégorie II sont conformes à la norme RSS-310
d’Industrie Canada.

Garantie limitée
Ce produit Garmin est garanti contre tout défaut de 
matériel et de fabrication pendant un an à compter 
de sa date d’achat. Durant cette période, Garmin 
pourra, à son entière discrétion, réparer ou remplacer 
tout composant qui s’avérerait défectueux dans le 
cadre d’un usage normal. Ce type de réparation ou 
de remplacement ne sera pas facturé au client, qu’il 
s’agisse des composants ou de la main-d’œuvre, à 
condition que le client prenne en charge les frais de 
port. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les défaillances 
résultant d’une utilisation abusive, d’une mauvaise 
utilisation, d’une modification ou d’une réparation 
non autorisée, ou survenant par accident.
Ce produit est uniquement une aide à la navigation 
et il ne doit pas être utilisé à d’autres fins exigeant 
l’évaluation précise de la direction, de la distance, 
de la position ou de la topographie. Garmin n’offre 
aucune garantie quant à la précision et à l’exhaustivité 
des données cartographiques du présent produit.
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LES GARANTIES ET RECOURS CONTENUS 
DANS LE PRESENT DOCUMENT SONT 
EXCLUSIFS ET ANNULENT TOUTE AUTRE 
GARANTIE EXPRESSE, IMPLICITE OU 
LEGALE, Y COMPRIS TOUTE RESPONSABILITE 
RESULTANT DE TOUTE GARANTIE DE 
QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D’ADEQUATION A 
UN USAGE PARTICULIER, LEGALE OU AUTRE. 
CETTE GARANTIE VOUS OCTROIE DES 
DROITS PARTICULIERS, QUI PEUVENT VARIER 
D’UN ETAT A L’AUTRE.
EN AUCUN CAS, GARMIN NE PEUT ETRE 
TENU RESPONSABLE DE TOUT DOMMAGE 
ACCESSOIRE, SPECIAL, INDIRECT OU 
CONSECUTIF RESULTANT DE L’UTILISATION, 
DE LA MAUVAISE UTILISATION OU DE 
L’IMPOSSIBILITE D’UTILISER CE PRODUIT, 
OU RESULTANT DE DEFAUTS DU PRODUIT. 
CERTAINS ETATS INTERDISANT L’EXCLUSION 
OU LA RESTRICTION DES DOMMAGES 
PARTICULIERS OU ACCESSOIRES, LES 
RESTRICTIONS SUSMENTIONNÉES PEUVENT 
NE PAS VOUS CONCERNER.
Garmin se réserve le droit exclusif de réparer ou de 
remplacer l’appareil ou le logiciel ou de proposer le 
remboursement intégral du prix d’achat à son entière 
discrétion. CE TYPE DE RECOURS SERA VOTRE 
RECOURS UNIQUE ET EXCLUSIF POUR TOUTE 
RUPTURE DE GARANTIE.
Pour bénéficier d’un service sous garantie, contactez 
votre revendeur agréé Garmin ou appelez le service 
d’assistance produit de Garmin pour obtenir les 
instructions relatives à l’expédition du produit, 
ainsi qu’un numéro de suivi d’autorisation de retour 
d’article. Emballez avec soin l’appareil et une copie de 

l’original de la facture, qui fera office de preuve d’achat 
dans le cas de réparations sous garantie. Inscrivez 
lisiblement le numéro de suivi sur l’extérieur du 
paquet. Envoyez l’appareil, frais de port prépayés, à un 
centre de services sous garantie Garmin. 
Achats	dans	le	cadre	d’enchères	en	ligne	: les 
produits vendus au cours d’enchères en ligne ne 
peuvent faire l’objet de rabais ou d’autres offres 
spéciales proposés par Garmin. Les confirmations 
de vente aux enchères en ligne ne sont pas acceptées 
dans le cadre d’une vérification sous garantie. Pour 
bénéficier d’un service sous garantie, l’original ou une 
copie de la facture dressée par le premier revendeur 
doit être présenté(e). Garmin ne procédera à aucun 
remplacement de composant manquant sur tout 
produit acheté dans le cadre d’enchères en ligne.
Achats	internationaux	: une garantie distincte est 
accordée par les distributeurs internationaux pour 
les appareils achetés hors des Etats-Unis. Cette 
garantie est fournie par le distributeur du pays d’achat 
et ledit distributeur prend en charge les services 
locaux nécessaires pour votre appareil. Les garanties 
distributeur sont valides uniquement dans les zones 
de distribution visées. En cas de problème, les 
appareils achetés aux Etats-Unis ou au Canada doivent 
être renvoyés aux ateliers de réparation Garmin du 
Royaume-Uni, des Etats-Unis, du Canada ou de Taïwan. 

Déclaration de conformité
Par la présente, Garmin déclare que la caméra GC 
10 est conforme aux principales exigences et autres 
clauses pertinentes de la directive européenne 
1999/5/CE. Pour prendre connaissance de l’intégralité 
de la déclaration de conformité relative à votre 
produit Garmin, rendez-vous sur le site Web Garmin à 
l’adresse www.garmin.com.
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� Specifiche della fotocamera subacquea Garmin GC 10

Specifiche della 
fotocamera subacquea 

Garmin GC™ 10
Dispositivo	sensore	immagine: fotocamera Sony 

Super HAD CCD da 8,5 mm (⅓’’)
Pixel	effettivi: 768 × 494 (NTSC),  

752 × 582 (PAL)
Sistema	di	scansione: interlacciato 2:1,  

525 linee (NTSC), 625 linee (PAL)
Sistema	di	sincronizzazione: interno
Risoluzione: 480 linee TV
Uscita	video: VBS, 1,0 V picco-picco, composita, 

75 ohm
Rapporto	S/N: oltre 48 dB (AGC disattivato)
Temperatura	di	funzionamento: da -20 °C  

a 60 °C (da 4 °F a 140 °F)
Consumo	corrente: 80 mA a 12 V cc (con LED 

attivo 120 mA al massimo)
Peso: 320 g (11,3 once)
Dimensioni: diametro 60 mm; altezza 57 mm 

(diametro 2⅜”; altezza 2¼”)
Distanza	di	sicurezza	dalla	bussola: 155 mm (6⅛”)
Classificazione impermeabilità: IP66
Tensione	in	ingresso: 12 V cc, ± 2 V, 

alimentazione regolata

 ATTENZIONE:	non utilizzare l’ingresso 
video durante la navigazione con 
l’imbarcazione. L’uso dell’ingresso video 
durante la navigazione può provocare 
incidenti o collisioni con rischio di 
danneggiamento della proprietà, danni fisici 
gravi o perfino mortali.

Garanzia limitata
Garmin garantisce che il presente prodotto è privo 
di difetti di materiale e di fabbricazione per un 
periodo di un anno dalla data di acquisto. Durante 
questo periodo, Garmin provvederà, a sua esclusiva 
discrezione, a riparare o sostituire i componenti 
danneggiati in condizioni di normale utilizzo. Il 
costo delle parti o della manodopera per gli interventi 
di riparazione o sostituzione non sarà a carico del 
cliente, a cui verranno invece addebitati i costi di 
spedizione. La presente garanzia non copre i danni 
imputabili a un utilizzo improprio o scorretto, a 
incidenti o a interventi di riparazione e modifica da 
parte di personale non autorizzato.
Questo prodotto deve essere utilizzato unicamente 
come ausilio di viaggio e non deve essere utilizzato 
per scopi che richiedano la misurazione precisa di 
direzione, distanza, posizione o topografia. Garmin 
non garantisce l’accuratezza né la completezza dei 
dati delle mappe in questo prodotto.
LA PRESENTE GARANZIA E I RELATIVI 
RIMEDI SONO ESCLUSIVI E SOSTITUTIVI DI 
QUALSIASI GARANZIA ESPRESSA, IMPLICITA 
O DI LEGGE, COMPRESE EVENTUALI 
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Specifiche della fotocamera subacquea Garmin GC 10 �

RESPONSABILITÀ IMPUTABILI A GARANZIE 
DI COMMERCIABILITÀ O IDONEITÀ PER UNO 
SCOPO SPECIFICO, DI LEGGE O DI ALTRO 
TIPO. LA PRESENTE GARANZIA DÀ LUOGO 
A SPECIFICI DIRITTI LEGALI, CHE POSSONO 
VARIARE DA STATO A STATO.
IN NESSUN CASO GARMIN POTRÀ ESSERE 
RITENUTO RESPONSABILE DI EVENTUALI 
DANNI ACCIDENTALI, SPECIALI, INDIRETTI O 
CONSEQUENZIALI IMPUTABILI A UN UTILIZZO 
SCORRETTO, IMPROPRIO O NON AUTORIZZATO 
DEL PRODOTTO O A DIFETTI DELLO STESSO. IN 
ALCUNE GIURISDIZIONI, NON È CONSENTITA 
L’ESCLUSIONE DI DANNI INCIDENTALI O 
INDIRETTI, PERTANTO LE LIMITAZIONI DI CUI 
SOPRA NON VERRANNO APPLICATE.
Garmin detiene il diritto esclusivo di riparare 
o sostituire l’unità o il software e di offrire, a 
sua esclusiva discrezione, il rimborso totale del 
prezzo di acquisto. IN CASO DI VIOLAZIONE 
DELLA GARANZIA, SI APPLICHERÀ 
ESCLUSIVAMENTE TALE RIMEDIO.
Per ottenere il servizio di assistenza in garanzia, 
contattare il rivenditore Garmin autorizzato di zona 
oppure il servizio di assistenza Garmin per ricevere 
istruzioni sulla spedizione e sul numero RMA di 
autorizzazione al reso. Imballare l’unità e una copia 
della ricevuta originale, come prova d’acquisto per 
gli interventi di riparazione in garanzia. Riportare il 
numero di autorizzazione al reso in maniera leggibile 
sull’imballaggio. Inviare l’unità, con spese di 
spedizione prepagate, a qualsiasi centro di assistenza 
in garanzia Garmin. 

Acquisti	tramite	aste	online: i prodotti venduti 
tramite aste online non sono soggetti a sconti o 
offerte speciali da parte di Garmin. La conferma 
di acquisto tramite asta online non costituisce 
certificato di garanzia. Per ottenere l’assistenza in 
garanzia, è necessario fornire l’originale o una copia 
della ricevuta di acquisto fornita dal rivenditore 
originale. Garmin non provvederà alla sostituzione 
di parti mancanti per gli acquisti effettuati tramite 
asta online.
Acquisti	internazionali: per le unità vendute 
fuori dagli Stati Uniti viene fornita una garanzia 
separata da parte dei distributori internazionali. Tale 
garanzia viene fornita dal distributore nazionale di 
zona, che provvederà anche all’assistenza in zona 
dell’unità. Le garanzie del distributore hanno validità 
esclusivamente nella zona di distribuzione designata. 
Per ricevere assistenza, le unità vendute negli Stati 
Uniti o in Canada devono essere restituite al centro 
di assistenza Garmin nel Regno Unito, negli Stati 
Uniti, in Canada o a Taiwan. 

Dichiarazione di conformità 
(DdC)
Con il presente documento, Garmin dichiara che 
l’unità GC 10 è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle 
altre disposizioni in materia previste dalla Direttiva 
1999/5/CE. Per visualizzare l’intero documento della 
Dichiarazione di conformità, visitare il sito Web 
www.garmin.com.
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GC™ 10-Marinekamera 
– Technische Daten

Bildsensor:	⅓ Zoll (8,5 mm) Sony Super  
HAD CCD-Kamera

Effektive	Pixel: 768 × 494 (NTSC),  
752 × 582 (PAL)

Abtastverfahren:	2:1 Zeilensprung, 525 Zeilen 
(NTSC), 625 Zeilen (PAL)

Synchronisationssystem: Integriert
Auflösung: 480 TVL
Videoausgang: VBS, 1,0 V Spitze-Spitze, 

Composite, 75 Ohm
Signal-Rausch-Verhältnis:	Mehr als 48 dB  

(AGC aus)
Betriebstemperatur: -20 °C bis 60 °C  

(-4 °F bis 140 °F)
Leistungsaufnahme: 80 mA bei 12 V DC (bei 

eingeschalteter LED, 120 mA, Maximum)
Gewicht: 320 g (11,3 Unzen)
Maße: Durchmesser: 60 mm, Höhe: 57 mm 

(Durchmesser: 2⅜ Zoll, Höhe: 2¼ Zoll)
Sicherheitsabstand	zum	Kompass: 155 mm  

(6⅛ Zoll)
Wasserdichtigkeit: IP66
Eingangsspannung: 12 V DC, ± 2 V, 

Regelstromversorgung

 WARNUNG:	Während des Schiffsbetriebs 
oder der Schiffsnavigation dürfen keine 
Videoeingänge laufen oder angesehen 
werden. Durch die Bedienung des 
Videoeingangs oder das Anschauen eines 
Videos während der Fahrt des Schiffes 
können Unfälle oder Kollisionen und damit 
Sachschäden, schwere oder sogar tödliche 
Verletzungen verursacht werden.

Eingeschränkte Gewährleistung
Für dieses Produkt von Garmin gilt ab dem 
Kaufdatum eine einjährige Garantie auf Material- 
und Verarbeitungsfehler. Innerhalb dieses Zeitraums 
repariert oder ersetzt Garmin nach eigenem 
Ermessen alle bei ordnungsgemäßer Verwendung 
ausgefallenen Komponenten. Diese Reparatur- und 
Austauscharbeiten sind für den Kunden in Bezug 
auf Teile und Arbeitszeit kostenlos, vorausgesetzt, 
der Kunde übernimmt die Transportkosten. 
Diese Garantie gilt nicht für Fehler aufgrund 
von Missbrauch, unsachgemäßer Verwendung, 
Unfällen oder unbefugten Veränderungen oder 
Reparaturarbeiten.
Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich als Navigationshilfe 
vorgesehen und darf nicht für Zwecke benutzt 
werden, die präzise Messungen von Richtungen, 
Entfernungen, Standorten oder Topografien 
erfordern. Garmin übernimmt keine Garantie für die 
Genauigkeit und Vollständigkeit der Kartendaten in 
diesem Produkt.
DIE HIERIN AUFGEFÜHRTEN GARANTIEN 
UND RECHTSMITTEL GELTEN 
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EXKLUSIV UND SCHLIESSEN JEGLICHE 
AUSDRÜCKLICHEN, STILLSCHWEIGENDEN 
ODER GESETZLICHEN GARANTIEN 
AUS, EINSCHLIESSLICH JEGLICHER 
GESETZLICHEN ODER ANDERWEITIGEN 
HAFTUNG HINSICHTLICH DER GARANTIE 
FÜR DIE HANDELSTAUGLICHKEIT ODER 
DER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN 
ZWECK. DIESE GARANTIE GEWÄHRT IHNEN 
BESTIMMTE GESETZLICHE RECHTE, DIE VON 
LAND ZU LAND VARIIEREN KÖNNEN.
IN KEINEM FALL HAFTET GARMIN FÜR 
ZUFÄLLIGE, SPEZIELLE, INDIREKTE SCHÄDEN 
ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN, DIE DURCH DIE SACH- 
ODER UNSACHGEMÄSSE VERWENDUNG 
ODER DIE NICHTVERWENDBARKEIT DIESES 
PRODUKTS ODER DURCH DEFEKTE DES 
GERÄTS ENTSTEHEN. IN EINIGEN LÄNDERN 
IST DER AUSSCHLUSS VON ZUFÄLLIGEN 
SCHÄDEN ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN NICHT 
GESTATTET; IN EINEM SOLCHEN FALL 
TREFFEN DIE VORGENANNTEN AUSSCHLÜSSE 
NICHT AUF SIE ZU.
Garmin behält sich das ausschließliche Recht 
vor, das Gerät oder die Software nach eigenem 
Ermessen zu reparieren oder den vollständigen 
Kaufpreis zu erstatten. DIESE RECHTSMITTEL 
SIND DIE EINZIGEN IHNEN IM FALLE EINES 
GARANTIEANSPRUCHS ZUR VERFÜGUNG 
STEHENDEN RECHTSMITTEL.
Wenden Sie sich bei Garantieansprüchen an einen 
Garmin-Vertragshändler vor Ort, oder wenden Sie 
sich telefonisch an den Produktsupport von Garmin, 
um Rücksendeanweisungen und eine RMA-Nummer 

zu erhalten. Verpacken Sie das Gerät sicher, und 
legen Sie eine Kopie der Originalquittung bei, die 
als Kaufbeleg für Garantiereparaturen erforderlich 
ist. Schreiben Sie die RMA-Nummer deutlich lesbar 
auf die Außenseite des Pakets. Senden Sie das Gerät 
frankiert an ein Garmin-Service-Center. 
Käufe	über	Online-Auktionen: Für über 
Onlineauktionen verkaufte Produkte sind keine 
Rabatte oder Sonderangebote von Garmin 
erhältlich. Online-Auktionsbestätigungen werden 
für Garantieansprüche nicht akzeptiert. Für 
Garantieansprüche ist das Original oder eine Kopie 
des Kaufbelegs des ursprünglichen Einzelhändlers 
erforderlich. Garmin ersetzt keine fehlenden 
Komponenten bei Paketsendungen, die über Online-
Auktionen erworben wurden.
Internationale	Käufe: Für internationale 
Vertriebspartner gilt eine separate Garantie bei 
Geräten, die außerhalb der USA erworben wurden. 
Diese Garantie wird vom Vertriebspartner im 
jeweiligen Land gegeben, der auch den lokalen 
Service für das Gerät durchführt. Garantien von 
Vertriebspartnern gelten nur in dem für den Vertrieb 
vorgesehenen Gebiet. In den USA oder Kanada 
erworbene Geräte müssen für Kundendienstzwecke 
an ein Garmin-Service-Center in Großbritannien, den 
USA, Kanada oder Taiwan geschickt werden. 

Konformitätserklärung
Garmin erklärt hiermit, dass der GC 10 den 
wesentlichen Anforderungen und weiteren relevanten 
Vorschriften der Direktive 1999/5/EG entspricht. Sie 
finden die vollständige Konformitätserklärung für das 
von Ihnen erworbene Produkt von Garmin auf der 
Garmin-Website unter www.garmin.com.
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Especificaciones de la 
cámara marina GC™ 10

Dispositivo	sensor	de	imagen: cámara Sony 
Super HAD CCD de ⅓ pulg. (8,5 mm)

Píxeles	efectivos: 768 × 494 (NTSC),  
752 × 582 (PAL)

Sistema	de	exploración: 2:1 entrelazado,  
525 líneas (NTSC), 625 líneas (PAL)

Sistema	de	sincronización: interno
Resolución: 480 líneas de TV
Salida	de	vídeo: VBS, 1 vatio pico a pico, 

compuesto, 75 ohmios
Índice	señal/ruido: más de 48 dB (AGC 

desactivado)
Temperatura	de	funcionamiento: de -4 °F a 

140 °F (de -20 °C a 60 °C)
Consumo	de	energía: 80 mA a 12 V de CC  

(con LED encendido, 120 mA, máximo)
Peso: 11,3 oz (320 g)
Dimensiones: diámetro, 2⅜ pulg.; altura, 2¼ 

pulg. (diámetro, 60 mm; altura, 57 mm)
Distancia	de	seguridad	de	la	brújula: 6⅛ 

pulg. (155 mm)
Resistencia	al	agua: IP66
Voltaje	de	entrada: 12 V de CC, ± 2 V, 

alimentación estabilizada

 ADVERTENCIA:	no intentes utilizar 
o ver vídeos mientras estás utilizando o 
pilotando el barco. El uso o la visualización 
de entrada de vídeo mientras se mueve la 
embarcación podría provocar un accidente 
o colisión que cause la muerte, lesiones 
graves o daños materiales.

Garantía limitada
Este producto de Garmin está garantizado frente 
a defectos de materiales o mano de obra durante 
un año a partir de la fecha de compra. En este 
período Garmin puede, por decisión propia, 
reparar o sustituir cualesquiera componentes que 
no funcionen correctamente. Estas reparaciones y 
sustituciones se realizarán sin coste alguno para 
el cliente en concepto de piezas o mano de obra, 
siempre y cuando el cliente se haga responsable de 
los gastos de envío. Esta garantía no cubre los fallos 
de funcionamiento que estén provocados por un uso 
inadecuado, un accidente o un cambio o reparación 
no autorizado.
Este producto se ha diseñado solamente para 
proporcionar ayuda durante el viaje y no deberá 
utilizarse con ningún propósito que requiera el 
cálculo preciso de una dirección, distancia, ubicación 
o topografía. Garmin no garantiza la precisión ni la 
integridad de los datos de mapas de este producto.
LAS GARANTÍAS Y RECURSOS AQUÍ 
EXPRESADOS SON EXCLUSIVOS Y 
SUSTITUYEN A CUALESQUIERA OTRAS 
GARANTÍAS, YA SEAN EXPRESAS, 
IMPLÍCITAS O REGLAMENTARIAS, 
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INCLUIDAS LAS RESPONSABILIDADES 
ORIGINADAS POR CUALQUIER GARANTÍA 
DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD 
PARA UN FIN DETERMINADO, YA SEAN 
REGLAMENTARIAS O DE OTRO TIPO. ESTA 
GARANTÍA TE PROPORCIONA DERECHOS 
LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS QUE PUEDEN VARIAR 
DE ESTADO A ESTADO.
BAJO NINGÚN CONCEPTO GARMIN 
SE HARÁ RESPONSABLE POR DAÑOS 
IMPREVISTOS, ESPECIALES, INDIRECTOS O 
EMERGENTES, TANTO SI SON RESULTADO 
DE LA UTILIZACIÓN, MALA UTILIZACIÓN 
O DESCONOCIMIENTO DEL MANEJO DE 
ESTE PRODUCTO, COMO SI LO SON POR 
DEFECTOS EN ÉSTE. EN ALGUNOS ESTADOS 
NO SE PERMITE LA EXCLUSIÓN DE DAÑOS 
IMPREVISTOS O EMERGENTES. EN ESE CASO, 
LAS LIMITACIONES ANTES MENCIONADAS 
PODRÍAN SER NO APLICABLES EN TU CASO.
Garmin se reserva, a su entera discreción, el 
derecho exclusivo de reparación y sustitución de 
la unidad o del software, así como el reembolso 
completo del precio de compra. ESTE RECURSO 
SERÁ ÚNICO Y EXCLUSIVO EN CASO DE 
INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LA GARANTÍA.
Para obtener los servicios de garantía, ponte en 
contacto con el distribuidor local autorizado de 
Garmin o llama al departamento de asistencia de 
Garmin para obtener instrucciones para el envío 
y un número de seguimiento RMA. Embala de 
forma segura la unidad e incluye una copia del 
comprobante de compra original (es necesaria 
como prueba de compra para las reparaciones 

bajo garantía). Escribe claramente el número de 
seguimiento en el exterior del paquete. Envía 
la unidad con los gastos de envío prepagados a 
cualquier estación de servicio de garantía de Garmin. 
Compras	en	subastas	en	línea: los productos que 
se venden a través de subastas en línea no pueden 
formar parte de los descuentos u otras ofertas 
especiales por parte de Garmin. No se aceptan 
las confirmaciones de subasta en línea como 
comprobante de garantía. Para obtener un servicio 
de garantía, se necesita el original o una copia del 
comprobante de compra original del establecimiento 
de compra. Garmin no sustituirá componentes que 
falten de cualquier paquete que se compre a través de 
una subasta en línea.
Ventas	internacionales: los distribuidores 
internacionales ofrecen una garantía por separado 
para las unidades adquiridas fuera de Estados 
Unidos. Los distribuidores locales de cada país 
ofrecen esta garantía y son estos distribuidores los 
que proporcionan un servicio local para la unidad. 
Las garantías del distribuidor son válidas solamente 
en la zona de distribución proyectada. Las unidades 
compradas en Estados Unidos o Canadá deben 
devolverse al centro de reparaciones autorizado por 
Garmin en el Reino Unido, Estados Unidos, Canadá 
o Taiwán para su reparación. 

Declaración de conformidad (DoC)
Por la presente, Garmin declara que este dispositivo 
G 10 cumple con los requisitos esenciales y otras 
disposiciones relevantes de la Directiva 1999/5/CE. 
Para ver la Declaración de conformidad completa, 
visita el sitio Web de Garmin correspondiente al 
producto específico: www.garmin.com.
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Specifikationer for  
GC™ 10-marinekamera 

Billedsensorenhed: ⅓ “. (8,5 mm) Sony 
Super HAD CCD-kamera

Effektive	pixel:	768 × 494 (NTSC),  
752 × 582 (PAL)

Scanningssystem:	2:1 interlaced, 525 linjer 
(NTSC), 625 linjer (PAL)

Synkroniseringssystem: Internt
Opløsning: 480 tv-linjer
Video-output: VBS, 1.0 V peak-to-peak, 

composite, 75 ohm
Signal/støj-forhold: Mere end 48 dB  

(AGC fra)
Driftstemperatur:	Fra -4°F til 140°F  

(fra -20°C til 60°C)
Strømforbrug: 80 mA ved 12 V DC (med 

LED til, 120 mA, maks.)
Vægt: 11,3 oz. (320 g)
Mål:	Diameter, 2⅜”; Højde, 2¼” (Diameter,  

60 mm; Højde, 57 mm)
Sikkerhedsafstand	for	kompas: 6⅛” (155 mm)
Vandtæthed: IP66
Indgangsspænding:	12 V DC, ± 2 V, 

reguleret strømforsyning

 ADVARSEL:	Forsøg ikke at betjene eller 
se video, mens du betjener eller navigerer 
din båd. Hvis du betjener eller ser video, 
mens båden er i bevægelse, kan det 
forårsage ulykker eller sammenstød med 
materiel skade, alvorlig personskade eller 
død til følge.

Begrænset garanti
Dette produkt fra Garmin garanteres at være fri 
for fejl og mangler i materialer og udførelse i ét år 
fra købsdatoen. I denne periode vil Garmin efter 
eget valg reparere eller udskifte alle komponenter, 
der ikke fungerer ved normal brug. Sådanne 
reparationer eller udskiftninger foretages uden 
beregning for kunden, hvad angår reservedele og 
arbejdsløn, mens kunden er ansvarlig for eventuelle 
transportomkostninger. Denne garanti dækker ikke 
fejl, der skyldes misbrug, fejlagtig brug, uheld eller 
uautoriserede ændringer eller reparationer.
Dette produkt er beregnet til kun at blive brugt som 
et rejsehjælpemiddel og må ikke anvendes til noget 
formål, som kræver nøjagtig måling af retning, 
afstand, position eller topografi. Garmin udsteder 
ingen garanti for, at produktets kortdata er nøjagtige 
eller komplette. 
DE OMTALTE GARANTIER OG 
FEJLRETTELSER ER UDTØMMENDE OG 
TRÆDER I STEDET FOR ALLE ANDRE 
GARANTIER, BÅDE UDTRYKKELIGE, 
UNDERFORSTÅEDE OG LOVMÆSSIGE, 
HERUNDER EVENTUELT ANSVAR SOM 
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FØLGE AF GARANTI FOR SALGBARHED 
ELLER EGNETHED TIL ET BESTEMT 
FORMÅL, SOM MÅTTE SKYLDES 
LOVMÆSSIGE ELLER ANDRE FORHOLD. 
DENNE GARANTI GIVER DIG BESTEMTE 
JURIDISKE RETTIGHEDER, SOM KAN 
VARIERE FRA LAND TIL LAND.
UNDER INGEN OMSTÆNDIGHEDER 
ER GARMIN ANSVARLIG FOR NOGEN 
EKSTRASKADER, SÆRLIGE SKADER, 
INDIREKTE SKADER ELLER FØLGESKADER, 
HVAD ENTEN DE SKYLDES BRUG, MISBRUG 
ELLER MANGLENDE EVNE TIL BRUG AF 
DETTE PRODUKT ELLER FEJL OG MANGLER 
VED PRODUKTET. NOGLE LANDE TILLADER 
IKKE UDELUKKELSE AF ANSVARET FOR 
FØLGESKADER OG EKSTRASKADER, SÅ 
DET ER IKKE SIKKERT, AT OVENSTÅENDE 
BEGRÆNSNINGER GÆLDER FOR DIG.
Garmin har den fulde ret til at reparere eller 
udskifte enheden eller softwaren eller tilbyde fuld 
refundering af købsprisen efter eget valg. DEN 
VALGTE LØSNING ER DIN ENESTE LØSNING 
PÅ ETHVERT BRUD PÅ GARANTIEN.
Kontakt den lokale autoriserede Garmin-forhandler 
for at få garantiservice, eller ring til Garmins 
produktsupport for forsendelsesinstruktioner og et 
RMA-registreringsnummer. Pak enheden sikkert 
ind med en kopi af den originale faktura, der kræves 
som bevis for købet med henblik på reparation i 
henhold til garantien. Skriv registreringsnummeret 
tydeligt uden på pakken. Enheden skal sendes 

med forudbetalt fragt til en af Garmins 
garantiservicestationer. 
Køb	fra	onlineauktioner: Produkter, som er 
solgt gennem onlineauktioner berettiger dig ikke 
til rabatter eller andre særtilbud fra Garmin. 
Onlineauktionsbekræftelser accepteres ikke som 
bevis på krav om garanti. Der kræves en original 
faktura fra forhandleren (eller en kopi af den) 
for at få garantiservice. Garmin vil ikke erstatte 
manglende dele fra en pakke, der er købt på en 
onlineauktion.
Internationale	køb: Der udstedes en separat garanti 
af internationale forhandlere for enheder, som er 
købt uden for USA. Denne garanti gives af den 
lokale forhandler i landet, og denne forhandler yder 
lokal service til din enhed. Forhandlergarantier 
gælder kun i de tilsigtede distributionsområder. 
Enheder, som er købt i USA eller Canada, skal 
returneres til Garmins servicecenter i Storbritannien, 
USA, Canada eller Taiwan for service. 

Overensstemmelseserklæring
Garmin erklærer hermed, at dette GC 10 overholder 
de grundlæggende krav og andre relevante 
bestemmelser i direktivet 1999/5/EC. Du kan se 
hele overensstemmelseserklæringen for dit Garmin-
produkt på Garmin-webstedet: www.garmin.com.
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Spesifikasjoner for  
GC™ 10 maritimt kamera

Bildesensorenhet: 8,5 mm (⅓ tommer)  
Sony Super HAD CCD-kamera

Effektive	piksler: 768 × 494 (NTSC),  
752 × 582 (PAL)

Skannesystem: 2 : 1 linjesprang, 525 linjer 
(NTSC), 625 linjer (PAL)

Synk.system: Internt
Oppløsning: 480 TV-linjer
Videoutdata: VBS, 1,0 V spiss-til-spiss, 

sammensatt, 75 ohm
Signal-/støyforhold: Mer enn 48 dB (AGC av)
Driftstemperatur: fra –20 til 60 °C  

(fra –4 til 140 °F)
Strømforbruk: 80 mA ved 12 VDC  

(med lys på, 120 mA, maksimalt)
Vekt: 320 g (11,3 oz.)
Mål: Diameter, 60 mm. Høyde, 57 mm. 

(Diameter, 2⅜ tommer. Høyde,  
2¼ tommer)

Sikkerhetsavstand	for	kompass: 155 mm  
(6⅛ tommer)

Vanntett	kapasitet: IP66
Inngangsspenning: 12 VDC, ± 2 V, regulert 

strømforsyning

 ADVARSEL:	Ikke prøv å betjene eller se 
på video samtidig som du betjener eller 
navigerer båten. Hvis du betjener eller 
ser på video mens båten er i bevegelse, 
kan det forårsake en ulykke eller kollisjon 
som fører til skader på eiendeler, alvorlige 
personskader eller dødsfall.

Begrenset garanti
Dette Garmin-produktet garanteres å være feilfritt 
med hensyn til materiell og utførelse i ett år 
fra kjøpsdatoen. I denne perioden vil Garmin, 
etter eget valg, reparere eller skifte ut enhver 
komponent som ikke fungerer ved normal bruk. 
Slike reparasjoner eller utskiftinger utføres 
kostnadsfritt for kunden, både når det gjelder 
deler og arbeid, forutsatt at kunden selv dekker 
eventuelle transportkostnader. Denne garantien 
dekker ikke funksjonssvikt som følge av misbruk, 
feil bruk, ulykke eller uautoriserte endringer eller 
reparasjoner.
Dette produktet er bare beregnet på å brukes som 
en reisehjelp, og skal ikke brukes til eventuelle 
formål som krever nøyaktig måling av retning, 
distanse, sted eller topografi. Garmin gir ingen 
garantier for nøyaktigheten eller fullstendigheten 
til kartdataene i dette produktet.
DE GARANTIER OG RETTSMIDLER SOM 
ER NEDFELT HER, ER EKSKLUSIVE OG 
ERSTATTER ALLE ANDRE GARANTIER, 
UTTRYKKELIGE, UNDERFORSTÅTTE 
ELLER LOVPÅLAGTE, INKLUDERT 
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ETHVERT ERSTATNINGSANSVAR 
SOM OPPSTÅR SOM ET RESULTAT AV 
GARANTIER OM SALGBARHET, EGNETHET 
FOR ET BESTEMT FORMÅL, LOVPÅLAGTE 
ELLER ANDRE. DENNE GARANTIEN GIR 
DEG SPESIFIKKE JURIDISKE RETTIGHETER 
SOM KAN VARIERE FRA LAND TIL LAND.
UNDER INGEN OMSTENDIGHETER 
SKAL GARMIN HOLDES 
ERSTATNINGSANSVARLIG FOR 
EVENTUELLE TILFELDIGE, SPESIELLE, 
ELLER INDIREKTE SKADER ELLER 
FØLGESKADER SOM SKYLDES BRUK, 
FEILAKTIG BRUK ELLER MANGLENDE 
EVNE TIL Å BRUKE PRODUKTET ELLER 
PRODUKTFEIL. NOEN LAND TILLATER 
IKKE ANSVARSFRITAK VED TILFELDIGE 
SKADER OG FØLGESKADER, OG DET ER 
DERFOR MULIG AT BEGRENSNINGENE 
OVENFOR IKKE GJELDER FOR DEG.
Garmin forbeholder seg retten til, etter egen 
vurdering, å reparere eller erstatte enheten 
eller programvaren, eller tilby full refusjon av 
kjøpesummen. DETTE RETTSMIDDELET 
VIL VÆRE DITT ENESTE OG EKSKLUSIVE 
RETTSMIDDEL VED EVENTUELLE 
GARANTIBRUDD.
Hvis du ønsker garantiservice, kan du kontakte 
din nærmeste autoriserte Garmin-forhandler 
eller ringe Garmins produktsupport for 
å få instruksjoner om frakt og et RMA-
sporingsnummer. Pakk inn enheten godt, og legg 

ved en kopi av kvitteringen, som kreves som 
kjøpsbevis for å kunne motta garantiservice. Skriv 
sporingsnummeret tydelig på utsiden av pakken. 
Send enheten med betalt porto til et hvilket som 
helst Garmin-verksted som tilbyr garantiservice. 
Kjøp	på	Internett-auksjoner: Produkter som er 
kjøpt gjennom Internett-auksjoner, kvalifiserer 
ikke til rabatter eller andre spesialtilbud fra 
Garmin. Bekreftelser fra auksjoner på Internett 
godtas ikke som dokumentasjon i garantisaker. 
Det kreves en original eller kopi av kvitteringen 
fra det opprinnelige utsalgsstedet for at en 
reparasjon skal dekkes av garantien. Garmin vil 
ikke erstatte manglende komponenter fra en pakke 
som er kjøpt via en auksjon på Internett.
Internasjonale	kjøp: En separat garanti gis av 
internasjonale distributører for enheter som ikke 
er kjøpt i USA. Denne garantien gis av den lokale 
distributøren, og denne distributøren utfører lokal 
service på enheten din. Distributørgarantier er 
bare gyldige i området for tiltenkt distribusjon. 
Enheter som er kjøpt i USA eller Canada, 
må returneres til Garmin-servicesenteret i 
Storbritannia, USA, Canada eller Taiwan. 

Samsvarserklæring
Garmin erklærer herved at denne GC 10-enheten 
samsvarer med hovedkravene og andre relevante 
bestemmelser i direktivet 1999/5/EF. Hvis du vil 
lese den fullstendige samsvarserklæringen, kan du 
gå til Garmins webområde for Garmin-produktet 
ditt: www.garmin.com.
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Specifikationer för  
GC™ 10 marinkamera

Bildsensorenhet: ⅓ tum (8,5 mm) Sony 
Super HAD CCD-kamera

Effektivt	antal	bildpunkter: 768 × 494 
(NTSC), 752 × 582 (PAL)

Skanningssystem: 2:1 Interlaced, 525 rader 
(NTSC), 625 rader (PAL)

Synkroniseringssystem: Internt
Upplösning: 480 TV-rader
Videoutgång: VBS, 1.0 V topp-till-topp, 

komposit, 75 ohm
Signal/brusförhållande: Större än 48 dB 

(AGC av)
Driftstemperatur: -4 °F till 140 °F  

(-20 °C till 60 °C)
Strömförbrukning: 80 mA vid 12 V DC 

(med lysdiod på, 120 mA, maximalt)
Vikt: 11,3 oz. (320 g)
Dimensioner: Diameter 2⅜ tum, Höjd 2¼ 

tum (Diameter 60 mm, Höjd 57 mm)
Kompassäkerhetsavstånd: 6⅛ tum (155 mm)
Vattentäthetsrankning: IP66
Inkommande	spänning: 12 V DC, ± 2 V, 

reglerad strömförsörjning

 VARNING!	Om din enhet har 
videoingångar ska du inte hantera eller titta 
på video medan du hanterar eller navigerar 
din båt. Om du hanterar eller tittar på 
video medan båten körs kan du orsaka 
en olycka eller krock som kan resultera i 
egendomsskador, allvarlig skada eller död.

Begränsad garanti
Den här Garmin-produkten garanteras vara fri 
från defekter i material och utförande i ett år från 
inköpsdatumet. Under denna tid kommer Garmin 
efter eget gottfinnande att reparera eller ersätta 
komponenter som inte fungerar under normal 
användning. Sådana reparationer eller ersättningar 
görs utan kostnad för konsumenten vad gäller delar 
eller arbete, förutsatt att konsumenten står för alla 
transportkostnader. Den här garantin täcker inte in 
brister som beror på missbruk, felaktig användning, 
olycka eller obehöriga ändringar eller reparationer.
Denna produkt är endast avsedd att användas 
som hjälp vid resa och får inte användas till något 
ändamål som kräver exakt mätning av riktning, 
distans, plats eller topografi. Garmin garanterar inte 
exakthet eller fullständighet för kartdata i denna 
produkt.
GARANTIERNA OCH GOTTGÖRELSERNA 
SOM ANGES HÄR GÄLLER MED 
ENSAMRÄTT OCH I STÄLLET FÖR ALLA 
ANDRA GARANTIER, UTTRYCKLIGA ELLER 
UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA ELLER LAGSTIFTADE, 
INKLUSIVE ALL ANSVARSSKYLDIGHET 
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SOM HÄRRÖR FRÅN NÅGON GARANTI 
OM SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET 
FÖR ETT VISST ÄNDAMÅL, LAGSTIFTAD 
ELLER ANNAN. DENNA GARANTI GER DIG 
SPECIFIKA LAGLIGA RÄTTIGHETER SOM 
KAN VARIERA FRÅN STAT TILL STAT.
UNDER INGA OMSTÄNDIGHETER SKA 
GARMIN VARA ANSVARSSKYLDIGT 
FÖR NÅGRA TILLFÄLLIGA, SPECIELLA, 
INDIREKTA SKADOR ELLER FÖLJDSKADOR, 
VARE SIG DE ORSAKAS AV ANVÄNDNING, 
MISSBRUK ELLER OFÖRMÅGA ATT 
ANVÄNDA DENNA PRODUKT ELLER 
AV DEFEKTER I PRODUKTEN. VISSA 
STATER TILLÅTER INTE BEGRÄNSNING 
AV TILLFÄLLIGA SKADOR ELLER 
FÖLJDSKADOR, SÅ OVANSTÅENDE 
BEGRÄNSNINGAR KANSKE INTE GÄLLER 
DIG.
Garmin har efter eget gottfinnande ensamrätt att 
reparera eller ersätta enheten eller programvaran 
eller erbjuda full återbetalning av inköpspriset. 
DENNA KOMPENSATION ÄR DIN ENDA 
KOMPENSATION FÖR EN ÖVERTRÄDELSE 
AV GARANTIN.
Erhåll garantiservice genom att kontakta din 
lokala, av Garmin auktoriserade, återförsäljare 
eller ring till Garmin Produktsupport för att 
få anvisningar angående frakt och ett RMA-
nummer. Förpacka enheten noga med en kopia av 
originalkvittot. Kvittot krävs som inköpsbevis för 
garantireparationer. Skriv RMA-numret tydligt på 

paketets utsida. Skicka enheten med frakten betald 
till valfritt Garmin garantiserviceställe. 
Inköp via Online-auktion: Produkter som säljs 
via online-auktioner är inte behöriga till rabatter 
eller andra specialerbjudanden från Garmin. 
Bekräftelse på online-auktion godkänns inte som 
garantiverifikation. Om du vill ha garantiservice 
måste du ha det ursprungliga inköpskvittot, eller 
en kopia av det, från ursprungsåterförsäljaren. 
Garmin ersätter inte saknade komponenter från en 
förpackning som köpts via en online-auktion.
Internationella inköp: En separat garanti 
tillhandahålls av internationella distributörer för 
enheter som inköps utanför USA. Denna garanti 
tillhandahålls av den lokala, inhemska distributören 
och denna distributör tillhandahåller service lokalt 
för din enhet. Distributörsgarantier är endast giltiga 
i det avsedda distributionsområdet. Enheter som 
inköpts i USA eller Kanada måste returneras till 
Garmins servicecenter i Storbritannien, USA, 
Kanada eller Taiwan för service. 

Överensstämmelseförklaring 
(DoC)
Härmed intygar Garmin att denna GWS 10 
uppfyller de grundläggande kraven och andra 
tillämpliga föreskrifter i direktiv 1999/5/EG. Den 
fullständiga överensstämmelseförklaringen för din 
Garmin-produkt finns på Garmins webbplats:  
www.garmin.com.
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